
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Lumsden, Vice-Convener; and 

Councillors Graham, Laing, MacKenzie, McLellan, McRae, Audrey Nicoll and 
Yuill. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 9 November 2020 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Council Chamber, Town House on WEDNESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2020 at 
2.00 pm. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   Notification of Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1   Declarations of Interest  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1   Deputations where requested   
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1   Minute of Previous Meeting of 23 September 2020  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

 6.1   Committee Planner  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1   Notices of Motion   
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 Councils Capital Programme 
 

 8.1   NESS Energy Project - RES/20/192  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 8.2   South College Street Junction Improvements Project Progress Report - 
RES/20/195  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

 8.3   Union Terrace Gardens - RES/20/206  (Pages 29 - 40) 
 

 8.4   Provost Skene's House Progress Report - RES/20/207  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 8.5   Replacement Riverbank Primary School - Progress Report - RES/20/202  
(Pages 47 - 54) 
 

 8.6   Replacement Milltimber Primary School- Progress Report - RES/20/205  
(Pages 55 - 62) 
 

 8.7   Torry Community Hub and Primary School - Progress Report - RES/20/203  
(Pages 63 - 70) 
 

 8.8   ELC Programme Expansion Project - RES/20/208  (Pages 71 - 82) 
 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 9.1   If required   
 



 
 
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewe
[...]
a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme; 
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns (Scotland) 
Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands Enterprise for 
the discharge by that body of any of the functions of Scottish Enterprise 
or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-
judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 
 

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting 
room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 23 September 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor 
Lumsden, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Graham, Laing, MacKenzie, 
McLellan, McRae, Audrey Nicoll and Yuill. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 22 JANUARY 2020 FOR APPROVAL 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 22 January 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to item 6, resolution (i) to note that the Director of Resources would 

confirm via email whether a meeting with the Torry Locality Partnership had taken 
place; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request the Clerk to re-issue the business planner ensuring all text was 

readable;  
(ii) in relation to the Torry Heat Network project, to note that the delay was due to 

confirmation awaited from the Scottish Government on the grant funding that had 
been offered in principle and that the Director of Resources would liaise with the 
Scottish Government to determine the reason for the delay; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the business planner. 
 
 
COVID19 PANDEMIC IMPACT ON THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME - RES/20/134 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which outlined 
the COVID-19 pandemic implications for all projects within the Capital Programme which 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1



2 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
23 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

included the impact on current projects under construction and those at the early stages 
of evolution. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee – 
(a) note in general terms the reasoning why individual project delay and additional 

costs are expected, across the delivery of capital projects in terms of their full 
project life cycle; 

(b) note that officers continued to work with contractors on the financial implications 
of the programme delay and implications for future works, as a result of the 
COVID-19 virus requiring changing work practices across the full programme of 
projects; 

(c) to note the implications of what this means for future consideration within project 
Outline Business Cases of any new projects; 

(d) to note the actions which Officers are carrying out to mitigate the expected 
impacts; and 

(e) to instruct the Chief Officer Capital to report any significant progress, in regard to 
the above, for each Capital Project reported to the Capital Programme 
Committee. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
NEW HOUSING PROGRAMME DELIVERY UPDATE - RES/20/132 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of works being undertaken as part of Aberdeen City 
Council’s directly delivered new build Council housing sites and developer led schemes 
to meet the political commitment of 2000 new homes. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the progress achieved in the delivery of the social housing 
programme. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request the Director of Resources to circulate via email a response relating to 

the comparison figures between the Council and other Local Authorities for house 
building; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



3 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
23 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

SUMMERHILL NEW BUILD HOUSING PROGRESS REPORT - RES/20/131 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of works being undertaken at Summerhill new build 
Council housing project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the progress achieved in the housing project at Summerhill. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
WELLHEADS ROAD NEW BUILD HOUSING PROGRESS REPORT - RES/20/130 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the Wellheads Road new build Council housing 
project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the progress achieved in the procurement of new build Council 
housing project at Wellheads Road. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
ELC PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT - RES/20/133 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the ELC Capital Projects which would help meet 
Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by 
working with the Education Operations teams to help meet the Councils commitment to 
expand funded early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee –  
(a) to note the updated figure of £1.1m for the Tillydrone Nursery Project under the 

budget variation column; 
(b) to note that the Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works 

forms part of the overall Aberdeen City Council Capital Plan; and 
(c) to note the progress made with the overall delivery of projects in lieu of the Covid-

19 pandemic impact. 
 
 

Page 9



4 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
23 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - 
COM/20/123 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
presented the annual report of the Capital Programme Committee. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee –  
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and  
(b) note the annual report of the Capital Programme Committee. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the last entry in the table at 6.7 within the Appendix would be updated 

to include the following information, missed from the report circulated: 

 Meeting every four weeks with Chief Officer of C
[...]
BER RES/20/192 
 

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte 
 

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson 
 

REPORT AUTHOR Pete Lawrence 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 
 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on progress made with 

regards to the procurement/construction/operation of the Ness Energy Project. 
This requirement was a recommendation approved at Full Council on the 4 
March 2019. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee: 
 

2.1 Notes the progress achieved to date; 
2.2 Notes the financial position for the project; and 
2.3  Instructs the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress 

to the March 2021 Capital Programme Committee. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 On 4th March 2019, the Council approved the award of the Ness Energy Project 
Residual Waste Treatment contract for the implementation of the Project to a 
consortium led by Acciona Industrial and Acciona Servicios Urbanos and an 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8.1



 
 

Inter-Authority Agreement, IAA3.  Similar approvals were given by Moray 
Council and Aberdeenshire Council on 4th March and 7th March respectively. 

 
3.2 The contract was signed on 8 August 2019 with work starting immediately to 

prepare the site, activate the planning permission and commence engineering 
design and procurement. 

 
3.3 An update on progress with the project was provided to committee in January 

2020. 
 

Update Since January 2020 
 
 COVID-19  

3.4 The COVID-19 pandemic resulted in the cessation of all construction activities 
from 25 March until 15 June 2020.  Since then, construction works have 
resumed taking into account all government guidance with additional hygiene 
and operating measures introduced as a result of COVID-19 Risk Assessments 
undertaken to ensure the health of all staff and to  minimise the risk of spread 
of the virus. The site closure has had an impact on the project and the 
implications have been discussed with the contractor over the summer. The 
process 
[...]
-occupiers/ 
 
 

10. APPENDICES  
 
 There are no appendices to this report. 
 
 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name Suzanne Duncan 

Title Senior Engineer – Roads Projects 

Email Address suzduncan@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 522701 

 

  

Page 27

https://www.gov.scot/publications/compulsory-purchase-scotland-guide-property-owners-occupiers/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/compulsory-purchase-scotland-guide-property-owners-occupiers/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Capital Programme Committee 

DATE 18 November 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Union Terrace Gardens: Project Update  

REPORT NUMBER RES/20/206 

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte, Director Resources 

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson, Chief Officer Capital 

REPORT AUTHOR Tara Gavan, 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the committee on progress of the delivery 

of Union Terrace Gardens project which has an anticipated completion date 
Autumn/ Winter 2021. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That the Committee :-  

2.1  Notes the progress achieved to deliver the Union Terrace Gardens 
redevelopment.  

2.2  Instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress at the 
next Capital Programme Committee in March 2021.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  Reference is made to report RES/19/259 submitted to the Capital Programme 

Committee January 2020, which considered the progress of the project’s 
delivery at that time. 

 
3.2  In line with the Scottish Government’s guidance issued for construction 

projects during the national lockdown, Balfour Beatty suspended works on site 

on 28th March and personnel returned to site as of Monday 1 June 2020.  

 

3.3  The Scottish Government has set out a road map for construction projects 
which identifies a phased approach: 

  

 Phase 0: Planning  

 Phase 1: Covid-19 Pre-start Prep  

 Phase 2: Soft start
[...]
NUMBER RES/20/207 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte, Director of Resources 

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Doig, Senior Architect 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update the Committee on the progress of works to refurbish Provost Skene’s House 
following the last update report of 22 January 2020. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
  That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Notes the progress achieved in the procurement of Provost Skene’s House 

refurbishment and the various unforeseeable challenges which are being 
addressed,  

 
2.2 Instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress at the 

next Capital Programme Committee in March 2021. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1  Council approved the budget of £3.8 million on the upgrade/ refurbishment of 

Provost Skene’s House which is inclusive of design and construction (including 
fit-out).The works include repairs to the building fabric to ensure it is wind and 
watertight, repair/replace roofs as necessary, carry out structural repairs, and 
install new mechanical and electrical systems for the proposed fit-out of the 
‘Hall for Heroes’. 

 
3.2  Listed Building Consent was granted on 24th December 2018 
 
3.3  Building Warrant was granted on 10th September 2018 
 
 
Current Status 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8.4



 
 

 
3.4  Works commenced on the 22nd July 2019. 
 
3.5 The main contractor is Aberdeen City Councils Building Services with specialist 

sub-contractors appointed as necessary. 
 
3.6 Work was halted on 24th March 2020 for 15 weeks and re-commenced 22nd 

June 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
3.7 Due to the necessity for additional cleansing and social distancing caused by 

COVID-19 pandemic the site is currently running at reduced productivity. 
 
Programme Milestones 
 
3.8 Commencement of works on 22nd July 2019 
 
3.9 Hard and soft strip/ downtakings completed. 
 
3.10 Erection of scaffolding commenced 8th August 2019. 
 
3.11 Structura
[...]
urbishment of Provost Skene’s House shall 
increase the viability of Aberdeen as a vibrant, 
prosperous place to live, work, visit and invest. 

 
 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 Council 20 September 2016: Finance, policy and resource committee: report 
ECS/16/058. 
 
10. APPENDICES (if applicable) 
 
None. 
 
 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 
Name  Colin Doig 
Title Senior Architect 
Email Address CoDoig@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel  01224 346267 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

COMMITTEE Capital Programme Committee  

DATE 18 November 2020  

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE 
Replacement Riverbank Primary School – Progress 
Report  

REPORT NUMBER RES/20/202 

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte  

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson  

REPORT AUTHOR Neil Esslemont  

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1  

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress 

of the Replacement Riverbank Primary School.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee :- 
 
2.1 Note that this project forms part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth 
and Resources Committees in September 2018.  The project will 
also contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and 
Childcare Expansion Programme of works. 

 
2.2 Note the current on-going work leading to completion of the construction of 

the Replacement Riverbank Primary School in Spring 2023. 
 
2.3 Instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress at the 

Capital Programme Committee in March 2021. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8.5



 
 

3.1 Following a special Committee meeting of Education & Children’s Services on 
1 March 2017, a decision to implement the proposal for a new 3 stream non-
denominational school building with early learning and childcare provision and 
to relocate Riverbank School to th
[...]

Committee; 13th September 2018  

Page 53



 
 

  
Item 21 New Schools Development Programme 2018; City Growth and Resources 
Committee; 18th September 2018  
  
Item 3 General Fund Revenue Budget 2019/20 to 2023/24; and General Fund 
Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24; Council Meeting; 5th March 2019  
  
Item 10 Tillydrone Primary School – RES/19/362; Capital Programme Committee; 
12th September 2019  

 
10. APPENDICES 
 
None  
 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name Neil Esslemont 

Title Design Team Manager 

Email Address nesslemont@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 523895 

 

  

Page 54

mailto:nesslemont@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

COMMITTEE Capital Programme Committee  

DATE 18 November 2020  

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE 
Replacement Milltimber Primary School– Progress 
Report  

REPORT NUMBER RES/20/205  

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte  

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson  

REPORT AUTHOR Neil Esslemont  

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1  

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress 

of the Milltimber Replacement School.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee :- 
 
2.1 Note that this project forms part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth 
and Resources Committees in September 2018.  The project will 
also contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and 
Childcare Expansion Programme of works. 

 
2.2 Note the current on-going work leading to completion of the construction of 

the replacement Milltimber School in winter 2021/22. 
 
2.3 Instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress at the 

Capital Programme Committee in March 2021. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8.6



 
 

3.1 The development at Oldfold Farm is shown as OP48 in the Local Development 
Plan. CALA Homes were granted planning permission in principle
[...]
DENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE 
Torry Community Hub and Primary School – 
Progress Report 

REPORT NUMBER RES/20/203 

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson 

REPORT AUTHOR Bill Watson 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress of the Torry 
Community Hub and Primary School. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee:- 
 
2.1  Note that this project forms part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City 
Growth and Resources Committees in September 2018.  The project will also 
contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and 
Childcare Expansion Programme of works.  

 
2.2 Note the current on-going work leading to completion of the construction of 

the Torry Community Hub and Primary School in Winter 2022/23. 
 
2.3 Instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress at 

the Capital Programme Committee in March 2021. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  The Education & Children’s Services Committee, on 1 March 2017, decided 

that the Council would construct a new primary school for Torry, to include 

early learning and childcare provision and a Community Hub, on the site of 

the existing Old Torry Academy.  

Page 63

Agenda Item 8.7



 
 

 

3.2 The new Torry Hub will bring together in one place a range of services 

which will create synergies and a shared purpose to provide an 

environment where social, economic, educational, recreational and cultural 

activities can occur, service provision gaps can be closed and new 

opportunities to address system failures can be designed and implemented.   

  

 

3.3 The new Community Hub will provide: 

 A two-stream primary school with a capacity for 434 pupils 
 Early Learning & Childcare (ELC) provision for 100 pupils 
 A community cafe, library, multi-purpose rooms 
 Offices and meeting spaces for service providers 
[...]
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the committee on the progress of ELC 

Capital Projects. These projects will help meet Aberdeen City Council’s Early 
Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the Education 
Operations teams to help meet the Councils commitment to expand funded 
early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee: - 
 
2.1  Note that the Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works. 
  forms part of the overall Aberdeen City Council Capital Plan. 
 
2.2 Note the progress made with the overall delivery of projects in lieu of the Covid-

19 pandemic impact. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1  The Council is committed to expanding the provision of funded early learning 
and childcare from 600 hours to 1140 hours by 2020.  The expansion should 
prioritise a high-quality experience for the child to capitalise on the significant 
contribution that Early Learning and Childcare can make to a child’s 
development and to closing the poverty related attainment gap. 

 
3.2 Local Authorities’ duty to provide 1140 hours of Early Learning and Childcare 

for eligible two-year olds and all three and four year olds by August 2020 has 
been revoked by the Scottish Parliament. However, it is expected that a new 
implementation date for delivery of 1140 hours will be agreed following further 
discussion. The indicative date for the decision is early 2021.This project forms 
part of the ELC Delivery Plan that will help Aberdeen City Council manage the 
transformational change necessary to deliver expanded services by 2020.   

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8.8



3.3  All Local Authorities were asked to develop an Early Learning and Childcare 
(ELC) Delivery Plan to guide expansion plans. The Aberdeen City Plan 
highlights a focus on the provision of outdoor learning to support wellbeing, on 
accessibility to increase up
[...]
82


	Agenda
	3.1 Declarations of Interest
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 23 September 2020
	6.1 Committee Planner
	8.1 NESS Energy Project - RES/20/192
	8.2 South College Street Junction Improvements Project Progress Report - RES/20/195
	8.3 Union Terrace Gardens - RES/20/206
	201020 CPC 18 November 20 Union Terrace GardensAPPENDIX 1

	8.4 Provost Skene's House Progress Report - RES/20/207
	8.5 Replacement Riverbank Primary School - Progress Report - RES/20/202
	8.6 Replacement Milltimber Primary School- Progress Report - RES/20/205
	8.7 Torry Community Hub and Primary School - Progress Report - RES/20/203
	8.8 ELC Programme Expansion Project - RES/20/208



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 18 November 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; and 
Councillors Graham, Houghton (as substitute for Councillor Lumsden), Laing, 
MacKenzie, McLellan, McRae, Audrey Nicoll and Yuill. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 23 September 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to item 5(i) to note that the Director of Resources would circulate a 

response by email; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to the Aberdeen Art Gallery, to note the update provided in the 

business planner relating to the Post Project Evaluation being delayed until 
Autumn 2021 and that a report would be submitted to the first available meeting 
of this Committee; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the business planner. 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=7207&Ver=4


2 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
18 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

NESS ENERGY PROJECT - RES/20/192 
 
4. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 22 January 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the progress made with regards to the procurement, construction, and operation of 
the Ness Energy Project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee –  
(a) note the progress achieved to date; 
(b) note the financial position for the project; and 
(c) instructs the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 

Committee in March 2021. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in response to a question regarding whether an annual report reflecting the 

community benefits for all capital projects could be provided, to note that each 
project would have a Post Project Evaluation which would capture community 
benefits and that the Director of Resources in consultation with the Chief Officer – 
Capital would capture these for each project and provide an annual report to 
Committee; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
SOUTH COLLEGE STREET JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT PROGRESS 
REPORT - RES/20/195 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the South College Street Junction Improvements 
project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee notes the update to the programme milestones and the associated 
financial implications. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in response to a question regarding paragraph 3.1 in the report and whether the 

Council would be accessing new Scottish Government funding for bus priority 
infrastructure, to note that the Director of Resources  would liaise with the Chief 
Officer – Strategic Place Planning and provide a response to the Committee via 
email; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
 



3 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
18 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

UNION TERRACE GARDENS - RES/20/206 
 
6. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 22 January 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on progress of the delivery of Union Terrace Gardens project which had an anticipated 
completion date Autumn/ Winter 2021. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee –  
(a) notes the progress achieved to deliver the Union Terrace Gardens 

redevelopment; and 
(b) instructs the Chief Officer - Capital to provide a further update on progress at the 

Capital Programme Committee in March 2021.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
PROVOST SKENE'S HOUSE PROGRESS REPORT - RES/20/207 
 
7. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 22 January 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on progress of works to refurbish Provost Skene’s House following the last update report 
of 22 January 2020. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note the progress achieved in the procurement of Provost Skene’s House 

refurbishment and the various unforeseeable challenges which were being 
addressed; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 
Committee in March 2021. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
REPLACEMENT RIVERBANK PRIMARY SCHOOL - PROGRESS REPORT - 
RES/20/202 
 
8. With reference to article 10 of the minute of its meeting of 12 September 2019, 
the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an 
update on the progress of the Replacement Riverbank Primary School. 
 
 



4 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
18 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth 
and Resources Committees in September 2018 with the project contributing to 
the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Expansion 
Programme of works; 

(b) note the current on-going work leading to completion of the construction of the 
Replacement Riverbank Primary School in Spring 2023; and 

(c) to instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 
Committee in March 2021. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
REPLACEMENT MILLTIMBER PRIMARY SCHOOL- PROGRESS REPORT - 
RES/20/205 
 
9. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 12 September 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the progress of the Milltimber Replacement School. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth 
and Resources Committees in September 2018 with the project contributing to 
the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Expansion 
Programme of works; 

(b) note the current on-going work leading to completion of the construction of the 
replacement Milltimber School in winter 2021/22; and 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 
Committee in March 2021. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
TORRY COMMUNITY HUB AND PRIMARY SCHOOL - PROGRESS REPORT - 
RES/20/203 
 
10. With reference to article 11 of the minute of its meeting of 12 September 2019,  
the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an 
update on the progress of the Torry Community Hub and Primary School. 



5 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
18 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee - 
(a) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth 
and Resources Committees in September 2018 with the project contributing to 
the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Expansion 
Programme of works; 

(b) note the current on-going work leading to completion of the construction of the 
Torry Community Hub and Primary School in Winter 2022/23; and 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 
Committee in March 2021. 

 
Members raised concerns in relation to the delays in the project and sought assurance 
that the project was now on track.  The Chief Officer – Capital advised that the delays 
were mainly relating to asbestos and that the demolition works would commence in the 
New Year once the remaining asbestos had been removed from the site.  He further 
advised that although the school had been in the capital programme since 2017, the 
finances for the demolition works was only approved at the budget meeting in 2019. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the verbal update provided; and  
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
ELC PROGRAMME EXPANSION PROJECT - RES/20/208 
 
11. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 23 September 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the ELC Capital Projects which would help meet 
Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by 
working with the Education Operations teams to help meet the Councils commitment to 
expand funded early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note that the Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works 

formed part of the overall Aberdeen City Council Capital Plan; and 
(b) note the progress made with the overall delivery of projects in lieu of the Covid-19 

pandemic impact. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in response to a question regarding whether there were updates in relation to 

progress at Westpark Nursery, Kirkhill Nursery and Danestone Nursey to note 



6 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
18 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

that the Chief Officer – Capital would provide any updates to the Committee via 
email; 

(ii) in response to a question regarding whether extended hours could be offered to 
families where the works had been completed, to note that the Director of 
Resources would liaise with the Chief Officer – Education and provide a response 
to the Committee via email; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
- MARIE BOULTON, Convener 

 
 
 


